
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, September 12, 2023 

5:30 PM, Margaret Rivers Room  
 
 

Introductory Business (5 minutes) 
1. Call to Order 
2. Adoption of the Agenda 

 
 

Regular Business (10 minutes) 
3. Consent Calendar 

a) Adoption of August 8, 2023 Minutes + 
b) Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in August + 
c) August 2023 Budget Status Report + 

 
 

Informational/Discussion (25 minutes)   

4. Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing       I+ 
5. Foundation Legacy Planning Event        I+ 
6. 2024 Budget Update               I+ 
7. Health Insurance Plan MOA         I+ 
8. Board Self-Assessment          D+ 
 
 
Decisional (15 minutes) 
9. Advocacy Committee A+ 
10. Water Heater Replacement A+ 

 
 

Reports (10 minutes)         
11. Director and Other Staff Reports + 
12. Board Committee Reports + 

a. Executive      
b. Facilities  

c. Finance  
d. Library Advocacy Task Force  

13. Foundation and Friends Report + 
 

        

14. Public Commentary 
For in-person commentary, please refer to the Public Comment Policy for rules and procedures, including time limits. 

 
Closed Session (60 minutes) 
15. Director Evaluation: Annual Review        D+ 

 
Return to Open Session 
16. Director Step Movement                      A+

  
17. Adjournment           A 

 
 

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 PM on Monday, September 11, 2023. 
A=Action Item   I=Information Item   D=Discussion Item   +=Document in Packet   *=Document to be Distributed Later 

#=Document Distributed Previously   Attachments: 2023 Calendar, 2023 Roster 

1 

https://www.stillwaterlibrary.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/01/Public-Comment-Policy-2022-12-13.pdf


STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

August 8, 2023 
Minutes 

 
PRESENT: Burns, Hansen, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre (arrived 5:31 PM), Panciera, Simon, Weigman 
  
ABSENT: Hemer, Council Liaison Collins 
 
STAFF: Goeltl, Troendle 
  
AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Lockyear called meeting to order at 5:30 PM. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Motion to adopt agenda. Weigman moved. Hollatz second. Yes: Burns, Hansen, Hollatz, Lockyear, 
Panciera, Simon, Weigman; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 3:  Consent Calendar 
Motion to adopt consent calendar. Hansen moved. Panciera second. Yes: Burns, Hansen, Hollatz, 
Lockyear, Panciera, Simon, Weigman; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 4: Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing 
Hollatz reported on her visits to Bayfield Carnegie Library (WI) and Redwood Falls Library (MN). 
 
Lockyear reported on her visit to the Mineral Point Library (WI).  
 
Lockyear reported that three trustees have terms expiring in December. The three trustees are all 
eligible to apply to renew terms. If new applications are received through the city, these will be 
forwarded to an interview committee. 
 
Lockyear also noted that the September meeting will include a closed session for the annual 
performance review of the library director. Goal ideas may still be sent to Lockyear. 
 
Lockyear read an emailed update from Ryan Collins as he was unable to attend the meeting: 

• Construction on Main Street is on track for completion by September 8. 

•  As of August 1, recreational marijuana is legal in Minnesota. The council has passed a 
moratorium to allow the city to prepare. This means no retail sales of adult-use cannabis until 
we lift the moratorium or until January 1, 2025, which is when the Office of Cannabis 
Management, which will be the regulatory agency responsible for licensing all cannabis, is 
scheduled to be up and operating.  The council has also passed an ordinance making smoking or 
vaping marijuana illegal in parks and other public places. Doing so will result in a petty 
misdemeanor.  

• Waste Management wants to implement bins for yard waste. There would be no charge for 
these. The hope is that this will help to speed up their service and will be easier on the 
collectors. 

• City Council will be getting a first look at the budget this week and will be discussing it at the 
next meeting. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

August 8, 2023 
Minutes 

 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5: Open Meeting Law 
Lockyear reported that she and Troendle followed up with the City Attorney regarding open meeting 
laws. The City Attorney advised that all committee meetings fall under open meeting laws, even if the 
committee meeting does not have a quorum of trustees. 
 
Until the boards and commissions training in June, the library board believed it was following open 
meeting law. In 2019, Troendle sent an email communication to the City Attorney confirming that library 
committees were operating appropriately. Committees consisted of no more than three trustees, did 
not comprise a quorum of the board, and thus did not fall under open meeting laws. 
 
This new guidance from the City Attorney indicates that the library’s committees should follow open 
meeting laws. This applies to emails, remote meetings, and in-person meetings. In general, everything 
that a committee does needs to follow the same type of guidelines or standards as a board meeting. 
Lockyear recommended that trustees consult Chapter 7 of the League of Minnesota’s Handbook for 
helpful information regarding open meeting laws. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 6: Proposed Board Bylaws Revisions 
Motion to adopt proposed bylaws revisions. Hansen moved. Weigman second. Yes: Burns, Hansen, 
Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Panciera, Simon, Weigman; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 7: Director and Other Staff Reports 
Library will be closed on Monday, September 4, 2023, for Labor Day. Sunday Hours resume on 
September 10. 
 
Lockyear noted that it was wonderful that the Children’s Department was nominated for the Stillwater 
Human Rights Award. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 8:  Board Committee Reports 

a) Executive Committee: Report in packet. 
b) Facilities Committee: Did not meet. 
c) Finance Committee: Did not meet. The 2024 city budget will be discussed by the council at a 

work session next Tuesday. The public is welcome to attend as it is a city council meeting, but 
the public cannot speak at a work session meeting. If the budget presentation is received by the 
library prior to the meeting, Troendle will forward the packet to trustees. 

d) Library Advocacy Task Force: Did not meet. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 9: Foundation & Friends Report 
Interviews are underway for the Foundation’s Executive Director position.  
 
The Friends’ next meeting is September 11. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 10: Public Commentary  
No emails or public commentary were received by Lockyear.  
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

August 8, 2023 
Minutes 

 
AGENDA ITEM 11: Adjournment 
Motion to adjourn meeting. Burns moved. Hollatz second. Yes: Burns, Hansen, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, 
Panciera, Simon, Weigman; No: None. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 6:14 PM. 
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 

     September 12, 2023 
Agenda Item: 3b 

Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

 
Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       

 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 

Acknowledgment of Bills Paid in August 2023 

OWNER: 

Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 
PRESENTER: 

Troendle, Director 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  

A 
IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 

Approval of August 2023 bills paid 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 

Following is a bill report summary for the month of August:  

August 2023 (2023 Fiscal Year) 

  City Foundation 
Other  
Supplemental Total 

Operating Expenditures  $    22,985.02  $       4001.93  $            766.85   $   27,753.80  

Capital Expenditures  $       1,840.00  $                   -     $                      -     $      1,840.00  

Total  $    24,825.02   $     4,001.93   $            766.85   $   29,593.80  

 
Explanations of large or out-of-the-ordinary payments are listed below: 
Bill Resolution: August 2, 2023 ($20,921.79) 

• $6,754 was paid to Xcel Energy for gas and electricity. 

• $6,309 was paid to Brodart for adult fiction, adult nonfiction, teen and children’s materials. 

• $3,722 was paid to Washington County Library for the purchase of digital materials through 
Overdrive. 
 

Bill Resolution: August 15, 2023 ($8,672.01) 

• $3,136 was paid to Brodart for adult fiction, adult nonfiction, teen and children’s materials. 

• $1,840 to Palen Kimball for roof leak repairs from the 2022 Capital Roof Upgrade project. 
 

ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 

8/2/2023 Bill Resolution  
8/15/2023 Bill Resolution  
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
 

REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable August 2, 2023

2023 Bill Resolutions

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
235392 3798 7/14/2023 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 31.15 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1YRP-C44L-V73M 7/18/2023 Amazon Business Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA SRP) 38.96 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1LKY-1NLV-H94P 7/20/2023 Amazon Business Supplies 197.88 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1JRV-RVGX-MLTR 7/21/2023 Amazon Business Supplies 176.32 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1WJX-1XFT-6TV7 7/26/2023 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Nonfiction (235 Johnson) 25.45 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
8104 6/22/2023 ArtStart Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA SRP) 500.00 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
2110111 7/17/2023 Blackstone Publishing Materials - Video (SAV) 41.60 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
2110337 7/18/2023 Blackstone Publishing Materials - Audio (SAAB - Friends) 99.18 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
2110591 7/19/2023 Blackstone Publishing Materials - Video (SAV) 41.60 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
8022023 8/2/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Friends) 7.01 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
8022023 8/2/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends Wilson) 79.37 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
8022023 8/2/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Friends) 45.20 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
8022023 8/2/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 2042.62 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
8022023 8/2/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 1378.34 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
8022023 8/2/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (McHugh) 45.37 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
8022023 8/2/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 1392.33 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
8022023 8/2/2023 Brodart Co Materials - YA 675.31 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
8022023 8/2/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 603.71 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
8022023 8/2/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (235 Prent) 22.24 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
8022023 8/2/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (235 Beaudet) 17.79 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
SS071323 7/13/2023 Chan Karen Programs - Adult (SPLF) 780.00 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
20160 7/21/2023 Clay Squared to Infinity Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA SRP) 200.00 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
177035963 7/1/2023 Comcast Internet - July 188.10 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
1675735 7/17/2023 Folkmanis Inc Programs - Juv (WAW) 135.70 235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
20243713 7/18/2023 Huebsch Service Towels & Rugs 229.74 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
10004122276 7/17/2023 Info USA Marketing Inc. Materials - Ref 390.00 230-4230-2113-0000 Reference
100625 7/13/2023 Library Ideas LLC Materials - JUV (VOX - Friends) 43.08 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
24841 7/5/2023 Menards Janitorial Supplies 75.98 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
25392 7/17/2023 Menards Janitorial Supplies 22.39 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
25540 7/20/2023 Menards Janitorial Supplies 54.76 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
MN2302 5/9/2023 Miss Nina LLC Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA SRP) 400.00 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
216302 7/25/2023 Washington County Library Q2 Overdue Notices 184.36 230-4230-3102-0000 Postage
216306 7/25/2023 Washington County Library Q2 Lost & Damaged 18.99 230-0000-3880-0030 Lost/Damaged Fees 
216307 7/25/2023 Washington County Library Materials - Digital 3722.96 230-4230-2409-0000 Electronic Materials
230726 7/26/2023 Wendy's Wiggle Jiggle & Jam Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA SRP) 260.00 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 14,167.49$  

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
None

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL -$              

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
837852094 7/25/2023 Xcel Energy Gas 65.42$          230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
837852094 7/25/2023 Xcel Energy Electric 6,688.88$     230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 6,754.30$    

GRAND TOTAL 20,921.79$  

These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director

Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees
 

1

08/01/2023

08/01/2023

Document ID: 5024822b-0ce1-4a29-8491-8a9cbddcf11a
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable August 15, 2023

2023 Bill Resolutions

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
718 7/31/2023 16 Wins Website Maintenance - July 380.00 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
3798_235901 8/4/2023 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 23.98 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1FGF-TYLC-969P 8/2/2023 Amazon Business Programs - JUV (WAW) 79.96 235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
1RPH-1G6F-9PYJ 8/2/2023 Amazon Business Materials - Library of Things (SPLF) CD Player 44.99 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
8152023 8/15/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Friends) 99.87 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
8152023 8/15/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends WILS) 44.22 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
8152023 8/15/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 945.59 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
8152023 8/15/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 876.84 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
8152023 8/15/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 633.98 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
8152023 8/15/2023 Brodart Co Materials - YA 194.79 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
8152023 8/15/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 323.39 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
8152023 8/15/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (235 Prentiss) 17.79 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
SS080923 8/9/2023 Chan Karen Programs - Adult (SPLF) 780.00 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
306-02444792-3 7/31/2023 Culligan of Stillwater Water 57.20 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
12363 8/2/2023 HealthPartners Occupational Medicine Drug screening 174.00 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
20230731KL 7/31/2023 Lentz Kristin Programs - JUV (SPLF Programs Asst Grant) 330.00 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
PS-INV202971 8/7/2023 Magna-Tiles Equipment-JUV (SPLF Heuer) 67.98 232-4232-2302-0000 SPLF - Minor Equipment
8152023 8/15/2023 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (SJAB - Friends) 49.99 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
8152023 8/15/2023 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (SJM) 9.89 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
8152023 8/15/2023 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SAV) 598.98 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
8152023 8/15/2023 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 106.16 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
W23060576 7/14/2023 Office of MN IT Services Phone - June 148.35 230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
SVC1920200 7/29/2023 Palen Kimball LLC 2022 Capital Roof Upgrade (#22-4231-934) Repair Roo  1840.00 120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements
3109562 7/29/2023 Per Mar Security Services Security Monitoring 8/2023 - 11/2023 202.08 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
20230812HS 8/12/2023 Skye Heather Evelyn Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA SRP) 600.00 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 8,630.03$    

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
2080386_230710 7/10/2023 Dream Host Website 1 Year Renewal 17.99 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
2080386_230712 7/12/2023 Dream Host Website Hosting 23.99 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 41.98$          

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
None

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL -$              

GRAND TOTAL 8,672.01$    

These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director

Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees
 

1

08/16/2023

08/16/2023

Document ID: 05799eb4-231e-4cc5-ba7b-9162ab569986
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 

September 12, 2023 
         Agenda Item: 3c 

Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

 
Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       

 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 

August 2023 Budget Status Report 
OWNER: 

Troendle, Library Director 
Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 

PRESENTER: 

Troendle, Library Director 
 

REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  

I 
IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 

 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 

Attached is a budget status report for the period of January 1 – August 31, 2023.  
 
120 Funds – Capital: 
The original capital budget for 2023 was $100,000 (consisting of city capital of $20,000, $40,000 from 
fund balance, and $40,000 from supplemental funds). In March, an additional $40,000 in fund balance 
was approved for potential capital expenditure. In May, another $24,000 in fund balance expenditure 
was approved for potential capital expenditure, bringing the total capital budget to $164,000.  
 
Of the $164,000 budget for 2023, $120,686 has been expended.  

• $104,770 was for masonry, with $20,000 funded by city capital and the remaining $84,770 
from fund balance. $13,378 was for interior painting and repairs from fund balance. $2,538 
was for a sod upgrade as part of the lawn damage repairs and will be expended from fund 
balance. 

• A remaining $40,000 was budgeted for signage. An invoice for phase 1 of the signage project 
has been received and paid, but this portion of the project will be recategorized as an 
operating expense (as the unit cost of the signs is under $5,000) following consultation with 
the City Finance Director. This does not pose a funding/budgetary issue as this project is 
funded through the Foundation. 
 

An additional $36,246 of capital expenditure is appearing in the 2023 budget status report. While 
these invoices were received in 2023, the expenses are a result of the 2022 roofing project and should 
be covered with the city’s 2022 roof funds. $27,706 is for interior painting and repairs, $6,700 is for 
lawn damage repairs, and $1,840 is for additional roof leak repairs. A final invoice from AllStar for the 
roof is pending and should be paid in September. 

 
230 Funds – Revenues: 
Charges for Services: Budgeted revenue from meeting room rentals, copier/printer sales, and other 
sales is $5,900. Actual revenue received is $4,905 to date. This is on track with the budgeted pace. 
 
Miscellaneous: The budget for miscellaneous library-generated revenues (excluding unrealized 
gains/losses*) is $22,587. $17,167 of this budget is an anticipated in-kind gift from the Foundation for 
funding the volunteer coordinator that is not entered until the year-end. Actual revenue received is 
$1,168 and is running slightly behind budget pace. 
 
*The totals for unrealized gains/losses are ignored at this time and not included when assessing YTD 
variance as these are market value allocations that will be adjusted again at year-end. 
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 

September 12, 2023 
         Agenda Item: 3c 

Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

 
230-4230 Funds – Operating Expenditures: 
Personnel Services: Personnel expenditures total $663,218 to date. This is running below the 
budgeted pace of $674,000. 
 
Materials: The city-funded materials budget is $62,300. $55,202 has been ordered to date, with 
$38,059 paid to date. 
 
Services and Charges: The budget for services and charges is $58,195. $36,410 has been expended to 
date. Based on the recent 2022 general insurance actuals, we are now projecting that 2023 operating 
insurance will be about $2,000 over the 2023 budget. We also anticipate that professional service 
fees will be higher than budgeted. 

 
Miscellaneous: The budget for miscellaneous is $3,035. $1,887 has been expended to date. 

 
230-4231 Funds – Plant Expenditures: 
Plant – Personnel Services: The plant personnel budget is $124,036. $75,912 has been expended to 
date and is on track with the budgeted pace.  
 
Plant – Supplies: The plant supplies budget is $6,500. $5,403 has been expended to date. This is 
running higher than budgeted. 

 
Plant – Services and Charges: The plant services and charges budget is $125,655. $56,345 has been 
expended to date. Energy costs are at $46,763 to date, which is 67% of the total energy budget for 
the year. Repair and maintenance work is planned for this fall and should stay within budget. Based 
on the 2022 general insurance actuals, we are projecting that 2023 plant insurance will be about 
$6,000 over budget.  
 
Plant – Miscellaneous: Plant miscellaneous is budgeted at $1,100 with $2,368 spent to date. This 
category is primarily for the floor mat and cleaning towel service contracted by the city. These service 
expenses continue to increase and will be over budget.  
 
2023 Fund Balance 
Our starting 2023 fund balance is $206,359. For 2023, a total of $104,000 has been approved to date 
from fund balance reserves for masonry and other building/grounds repairs. 
 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 

August 2023 Budget Status Report 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
 

REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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User:

Printed:

Period:

Dept

Dept

Encumbered Amount Available

General Ledger

Budget Status

kgoeltl

9/7/2023 - 12:10 PM

1 to 8, 2023

Account Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

120-4230 LIBRARY

E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY

120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 100,000.00 156,932.00 156,932.00 -56,932.00 0.00 -56,932.00 0.00

120-4230-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

120-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 100,000.00 156,932.00 156,932.00 -56,932.00 0.00 -56,932.00 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 100,000.00 156,932.00 156,932.00 -56,932.00 0.00 -56,932.00 0.00

Dept 4230 Sub Totals: 100,000.00 156,932.00 156,932.00 -56,932.00 0.00

120-4231 LIBRARY PLANT

E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY

120-4231-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

120-4231-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dept 4231 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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User:

Printed:

Period:

Fund

Dept

Dept

Encumbered Amount Available

General Ledger

Budget Status

kgoeltl

9/7/2023 - 12:18 PM

1 to 8, 2023

Account Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

230-0000-3010-0100 Current Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230 LIBRARY FUND

230-0000

R05 TAXES

0.00

R05 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

R25 CHARGES FOR SERVICES

230-0000-3500-0100 Meeting Room Rental Fees 1,700.00 2,052.50 2,052.50 -352.50 0.00 -352.50 0.00

230-0000-3520-0100 Copier/Printer Sales 3,500.00 2,841.95 2,841.95 658.05 0.00 658.05 18.80

230-0000-3880-0200 Gallery Fees 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 100.00

230-0000-3880-0500 Book & Other Enterprise Sales 200.00 11.00 11.00 189.00 0.00 189.00 94.50

R25 Sub Totals: 5,900.00 4,905.45 4,905.45 994.55 0.00 994.55 16.86

R40 MISCELLANEOUS

230-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 100.00

230-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses 0.00 12,969.29 12,969.29 -12,969.29 0.00 -12,969.29 0.00

230-0000-3820-0100 Gifts 1,500.00 245.00 245.00 1,255.00 0.00 1,255.00 83.67

230-0000-3820-0110 In Kind Gifts 17,167.00 0.00 0.00 17,167.00 0.00 17,167.00 100.00

230-0000-3830-0100 Sale of Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-0000-3860-0100 Lease/Rentals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-0000-3860-0200 Parking Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-0000-3870-0100 Refunds and Reimbursements 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 100.00

230-0000-3880-0020 Library Card Fees 420.00 240.00 240.00 180.00 0.00 180.00 42.86

230-0000-3880-0030 Lost Materials 2,000.00 683.05 683.05 1,316.95 0.00 1,316.95 65.85

230-0000-3880-0040 Processing Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-0000-3880-0050 Registration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-0000-3880-0100 Miscellaneous Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-0000-3880-0300 Cash Short/Over 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

R40 Sub Totals: 22,587.00 14,137.34 14,137.34 8,449.66 0.00 8,449.66 37.41

R45 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

230-0000-3910-0100 Transfer In-General Fund 1,500,177.00 750,088.50 750,088.50 750,088.50

230-0000-3910-0232 Transfer In-Library Fundraiser 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 750,088.50 50.00

0.00

0.00 750,088.50 50.00

0.00 0.00

230-0000-3910-0490 Transfer In-Capital Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00

769,131.29 769,131.29 759,532.71 0.00

0.00

R45 Sub Totals: 1,500,177.00 750,088.50 750,088.50 750,088.50

759,532.71 49.69

Dept 0000 Sub Totals: -1,528,664.00 -769,131.29 -769,131.29 -759,532.71 0.00

Revenue Sub Totals: 1,528,664.00

230-4230 LIBRARY OPERATIONS

E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES

230-4230-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries 224,199.50 124,744.02 124,744.02 99,455.48 0.00 99,455.48 44.36

230-4230-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 92.96 92.96 -92.96 0.00 -92.96 0.00

230-4230-1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Encumbered Amount AvailableAccount Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

230-4230-1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 11,212.97 11,212.97 -11,212.97 0.00 -11,212.97 0.00

230-4230-1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 25,816.74 25,816.74 -25,816.74 0.00 -25,816.74 0.00

230-4230-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 653,655.89 360,815.34 360,815.34 292,840.55 0.00 292,840.55 44.80

230-4230-1210-0000 Part Time Salaries - In Kind 17,167.00 0.00 0.00 17,167.00 0.00 17,167.00 100.00

230-4230-1300-0000 Overtime - Part Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4230-1410-0000 PERA 65,839.50 37,459.25 37,459.25 28,380.25 0.00 28,380.25 43.11

230-4230-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare 67,156.61 39,954.43 39,954.43 27,202.18 0.00 27,202.18 40.51

230-4230-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical 88,458.96 60,090.15 60,090.15 28,368.81 0.00 28,368.81 32.07

230-4230-1520-0000 Dental Insurance 4,294.80 2,662.71 2,662.71 1,632.09 0.00 1,632.09 38.00

230-4230-1540-0000 Life Insurance 769.00 370.18 370.18 398.82 0.00 398.82 51.86

230-4230-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E05 Sub Totals: 1,121,541.26 663,218.75 663,218.75 458,322.51 0.00 458,322.51 40.87

E10 SUPPLIES

230-4230-2000-0000 Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies 3,000.00 2,705.03 2,705.03 294.97 0.00 294.97 9.83

230-4230-2113-0000 Reference 1,200.00 662.00 662.00 538.00 0.00 538.00 44.83

230-4230-2114-0000 Data Base Searching 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 100.00

230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 1,200.00 221.99 221.99 978.01 0.00 978.01 81.50

230-4230-2303-0000 Minor Computer Equipment 20,600.00 2,211.93 2,211.93 18,388.07 0.00 18,388.07 89.26

230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books 14,500.00 9,648.03 9,648.03 4,851.97 0.00 4,851.97 33.46

230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction 15,500.00 8,245.23 8,245.23 7,254.77 0.00 7,254.77 46.80

230-4230-2402-0000 Audio 1,900.00 9.89 9.89 1,890.11 0.00 1,890.11 99.48

230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals 3,000.00 2,856.86 2,856.86 143.14 0.00 143.14 4.77

230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction 10,700.00 8,113.62 8,113.62 2,586.38 0.00 2,586.38 24.17

230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials 3,500.00 1,760.68 1,760.68 1,739.32 0.00 1,739.32 49.69

230-4230-2407-0000 Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video 5,500.00 3,040.01 3,040.01 2,459.99 0.00 2,459.99 44.73

230-4230-2409-0000 Electronic Materials 5,500.00 3,722.96 3,722.96 1,777.04 0.00 1,777.04 32.31

230-4230-2499-0000 Collection Development 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4230-3102-0000 Postage 1,500.00 1,167.44 1,167.44 332.56 0.00 332.56 22.17

E10 Sub Totals: 88,600.00 44,365.67 44,365.67 44,234.33 0.00 44,234.33 49.93

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES

230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support 9,500.00 7,252.49 7,252.49 2,247.51 0.00 2,247.51 23.66

230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services 5,000.00 3,880.00 3,880.00 1,120.00 0.00 1,120.00 22.40

230-4230-3100-0000 Circulation System 6,400.00 0.00 0.00 6,400.00 0.00 6,400.00 100.00

230-4230-3101-0000 Telecommunications 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4230-3202-0000 Meals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4230-3203-0000 Housing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing 500.00 34.00 34.00 466.00 0.00 466.00 93.20

230-4230-3401-0000 Binding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee 11,000.00 4,254.66 4,254.66 6,745.34 0.00 6,745.34 61.32

230-4230-3500-0000 General Insurance 1,595.00 0.00 0.00 1,595.00 0.00 1,595.00 100.00

230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 3,000.00 1,528.04 1,528.04 1,471.96 0.00 1,471.96 49.07

230-4230-3713-0000 Computer Maintenance/Licenses 21,000.00 19,289.15 19,289.15 1,710.85 0.00 1,710.85 8.15

230-4230-3803-0000 Data Base Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4230-3804-0000 Equipment Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4230-3900-0000 Sales Tax 200.00 171.72 171.72 28.28 0.00 28.28 14.14

E15 Sub Totals: 58,195.00 36,410.06 36,410.06 21,784.94 0.00 21,784.94 37.43

E20 MISCELLANEOUS
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Encumbered Amount AvailableAccount Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

Dept

230-4230-4000-0000 Memberships and Dues 500.00 435.00 435.00 65.00 0.00 65.00 13.00

230-4230-4001-0000 Subscriptions 535.94 572.93 572.93 -36.99 0.00 -36.99 0.00

230-4230-4093-0000 COVID-19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 2,000.00 879.95 879.95 1,120.05 0.00 1,120.05 56.00

E20 Sub Totals: 3,035.94 1,887.88 1,887.88 1,148.06 0.00 1,148.06 37.82

E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY

230-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E35 DEPRECIATION

230-4230-7010-0000 Depreciation-Purchased 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4230-7020-0000 Depreciation-Contributed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E35 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E40 OTHER FINANCING USES

230-4230-9120-0000 Transfer Out-Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E40 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

745,882.36 745,882.36 525,489.84 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

525,489.84 41.33

Dept 4230 Sub Totals: 1,271,372.20 745,882.36 745,882.36 525,489.84 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 1,271,372.20

230-4231 LIBRARY PLANT

E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES

230-4231-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries 69,836.50 39,106.79 39,106.79 30,729.71 0.00 30,729.71 44.00

230-4231-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4231-1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4231-1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 1,140.42 1,140.42 -1,140.42 0.00 -1,140.42 0.00

230-4231-1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 3,300.64 3,300.64 -3,300.64 0.00 -3,300.64 0.00

230-4231-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 27,388.45 14,529.79 14,529.79 12,858.66 0.00 12,858.66 46.95

230-4231-1410-0000 PERA 7,234.50 4,236.08 4,236.08 2,998.42 0.00 2,998.42 41.45

230-4231-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare 7,437.71 4,510.14 4,510.14 2,927.57 0.00 2,927.57 39.36

230-4231-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical 11,518.44 8,652.58 8,652.58 2,865.86 0.00 2,865.86 24.88

230-4231-1520-0000 Dental Insurance 505.20 378.90 378.90 126.30 0.00 126.30 25.00

230-4231-1540-0000 Life Insurance 116.00 57.60 57.60 58.40 0.00 58.40 50.34

230-4231-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E05 Sub Totals: 124,036.80 75,912.94 75,912.94 48,123.86 0.00 48,123.86 38.80

E10 SUPPLIES

230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies 200.00 378.28 378.28 -178.28 0.00 -178.28 0.00

230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies 4,000.00 3,540.51 3,540.51 459.49 0.00 459.49 11.49

230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies 1,500.00 426.59 426.59 1,073.41 0.00 1,073.41 71.56

230-4231-2203-0000 Furn/Air Cond Repair Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 800.00 1,057.82 1,057.82 -257.82 0.00 -257.82 0.00

E10 Sub Totals: 6,500.00 5,403.20 5,403.20 1,096.80 0.00 1,096.80 16.87

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES

230-4231-3002-0000 Contractual 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4231-3099-0000 Other Professional Services 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 100.00

230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone 1,700.00 890.10 890.10 809.90 0.00 809.90 47.64

230-4231-3500-0000 General Insurance 34,955.00 0.00 0.00 34,955.00 0.00 34,955.00 100.00

230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity 48,000.00 33,685.04 33,685.04 14,314.96 0.00 14,314.96 29.82

230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas 21,000.00 13,078.31 13,078.31 7,921.69 0.00 7,921.69 37.72
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Encumbered Amount AvailableAccount Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

Dept

230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges 9,000.00 705.66 705.66 8,294.34 0.00 8,294.34 92.16

230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 10,000.00 7,985.92 7,985.92 2,014.08 0.00 2,014.08 20.14

230-4231-3713-0000 Computer Maintenance/Licenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2,368.58

0.00

E15 Sub Totals: 125,655.00 56,345.03 56,345.03 69,309.97 0.00 69,309.97 55.16

E20 Sub Totals: 1,100.00 2,368.58 2,368.58 -1,268.58

E20 MISCELLANEOUS

230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 1,100.00

0.00

2,368.58 -1,268.58 0.00 -1,268.58 0.00

0.00

0.00 -1,268.58 0.00

E40 OTHER FINANCING USES

230-4231-9490-0000 Transfer Out-Cap Proj Fund 40,000.00 0.00

52.90

40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 100.00

E40 Sub Totals: 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00

0.00

40,000.00 100.00

Expense Sub Totals: 297,291.80 140,029.75 140,029.75 157,262.05 0.00 157,262.05

Other Professional  Services

Dept 4231 Sub Totals: 297,291.80 140,029.75 140,029.75 157,262.05

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4900 IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES

230-4900-3099-0000 0.00

E15 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY

230-4900-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dept 4900 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fund Revenue Sub Totals: 1,528,664.00 769,131.29 769,131.29 759,532.71 0.00 759,532.71 49.69

Fund Expense Sub Totals: 1,568,664.00 885,912.11 885,912.11 682,751.89 0.00 682,751.89 43.52

Fund 230 Sub Totals: 40,000.00 116,780.82 116,780.82 -76,780.82 0.00
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 

September 12, 2023      
Agenda Item: 4 

Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

 
Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       

 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 

Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing 
OWNER: 

Trustees & Council Liaison 
PRESENTER: 

Trustees & Council Liaison 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  

I 
 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 

 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 

 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 

This standing agenda item allows Trustees and the Council Liaison to share information with each 
other. Informational updates could include reports on workshops or programs attended, observations 
from visits to other libraries, reviews of library-related news, and updates on actions or discussions of 
the City Council. 
 

• 8/7/2023: On behalf of Panciera, Troendle emailed the following article to trustees: 
o An article in The Washington Post titled “Welcome to the discipline center. It used to 

be a library.” 
 

• 8/7/2023: Troendle forwarded three photos sent by trustee Hollatz from her visit to the 
Bayfield Carnegie Library. Hollatz discussed her visit at the August board meeting. 
 

• 8/11/2023: Troendle emailed trustees regarding the City Council’s budget workshop on 
Tuesday, August 15 at 3:30 PM. He included a link to the entire city council packet 
(https://cityofstillwater.granicus.com/GeneratedAgendaViewer.php?view_id=3&event_id=17
80) and a pdf of the budget-only section.  

 

• 8/30/2023: Goeltl emailed trustees with an invitation to the Docent Training (3:30 – 4:30 PM) 
and VIP Opening Reception (4:30 – 5:30 PM) on Thursday, October 12 for the We Are Water 
MN exhibit. 

 

• Three trustees have terms that will be expiring at the end of 2023 – Hansen, Hollatz, and 

Mathre. All are eligible to serve an additional term and may reapply online when the 

vacancies are posted by the city this fall. The application deadline is a month from the posting 

date. An interview committee may be needed if resident applications are received. An 

interview committee will be provided with the list of trustees requesting reappointment and 

residents who have applied for the vacancy posting or have applied for consideration within 

the past year. The committee will determine the interview process and provide a 

recommendation for appointments to the Board of Trustees at the December meeting. 

 

Trustees: When visiting libraries, please consider picking up library calendars, program guides and 
other marketing pieces for the Business and Communications Manager. These materials help provide 
ideas and inspiration for staff.  
 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 

Bayfield Carnegie Library Photos 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 

REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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Bayfield Carnegie Library 

 

Above Left: Trustee Hollatz by sign that reads “Bayfield Carnegie Library, Est, 1857” 
Above Right: Blue cart sitting outside library with discarded books for sale 
 

 

Framed sign with the history of Bayfield Carnegie Library. The sign reads: 
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Bayfield Carnegie Library 
Established 1857, Built 1903 
“A library outranks any other one thing a community can do to benefit its people. It is a never failing spring in the 
desert.” Andrew Carnegie 
 
Origins of Bayfield Carnegie Library, one of the oldest in Wisconsin 

• A free public library was established in 1857 under the auspices of the Bayfield Lyceum. 

• The library formed its own Association in 1875 and is said to have flourished out of a room at Bayfield’s first 
courthouse, located at Broad Street and Fant Avenue, now Manypenny. 
